Business for the first and second quarter, Mapa and Quickie businesses for the first, second and third quarters, based on timing of when
the Company decided to retain and reclass them to continuing operations. Results for 2019 also exclude the impact of customer returns
related to a product recall in Home and Outdoor Living segment.

[3] “Currency Impact” represents the effect of foreign currency on 2019 reported sales and is calculated as the difference between the 2019
reported sales and by applying the prior year average monthly exchange rates to the current year local currency sales amounts
(excluding acquisitions and divestitures).

A-2

®

®

®

Table of Contents

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

   Twelve months ended December 31, 2019

GAAP

Measure

Restructuring
and

restructuring
related

costs[1]

Acquisition
amortization  and

impairment[2]

Transactions
and  related

costs[3]
Other

items[4]

 Non-GAAP Measures

   Reported  Normalized*
Proforma

Adjustment[5]  Proforma
Net sales   $ 9,714.9  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 9,714.9  $ —   $ 9,714.9
Cost of products sold   6,495.5   (15.9)   —   —   (72.4)   6,407.2   20.9   6,428.1

Gross profit   3,219.4   15.9   —   —   72.4   3,307.7   (20.9)   3,286.8
   33.1%   34.0%   33.8%

Selling, general and administrative expenses   2,451.0   (38.2)   (130.9)   (30.4)   (15.6)   2,235.9   2.4   2,238.3
   25.2%   23.0%   23.0%

Restructuring costs, net   27.1   (27.1)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Impairment charges   1,223.0   —   (1,223.0)   —   —   —   —   —

Operating income (loss)   (481.7)   81.2   1,353.9   30.4   88.0   1,071.8   (23.3)   1,048.5
   (5.0)%   11.0%   10.8%

Non-operating (income) expense, net   369.9   —   —   —   (56.7)   313.2   —   313.2

Income (loss) before income taxes   (851.6)   81.2   1,353.9   30.4   144.7   758.6   (23.3)   735.3
Income tax provision (benefit)[6]   (1,037.7)   19.0   292.9   7.2   783.2   64.6   (6.3)   58.3

Income (loss) from continuing operations   186.1   62.2   1,061.0   23.2   (638.5)   694.0   (17.0)   677.0
Income (loss) from discontinued operations,

net of tax   (79.5)   (0.2)   84.4   47.7   (7.3)   45.1   —   45.1

Net income (loss)   $ 106.6  $ 62.0  $ 1,145.4  $ 70.9  $ (645.8)  $ 739.1  $ (17.0)  $ 722.1

Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ 0.25  $ 0.15  $ 2.70  $ 0.17  $ (1.52)  $ 1.74  $ (0.04)  $ 1.70

* Normalized results are financial measures that are not in accordance with GAAP and exclude the above normalized adjustments. See

below for a discussion of each of these adjustments.

 Adjustments and normalized earnings per share are calculated based on diluted weighted average shares of 423.9 million shares for the
twelve months ended December 31, 2019.

  Totals may not add due to rounding.

[1] Restructuring and restructuring related costs of $81.0 million (benefit of $0.2 million is reported in discontinued operations).

[…]

[5] Depreciation and amortization expense related to the Commercial Business, and the Mapa and Quickie businesses that would have
been recorded had they been continuously classified as held and used.

[6] The Company determined the tax effect of the items excluded from normalized results by applying the estimated effective rate for the
applicable jurisdiction in which the pre-tax items were incurred, and for which realization of the resulting tax benefit, if any, is expected.
In certain situations in which an item excluded from normalized results impacts income tax expense, the Company uses a “with” and
“without” approach to determine normalized income tax expense.

A-4

Table of Contents

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

   Twelve months ended December 31, 2018

GAAP

Measure

Restructuring
and

restructuring
related

costs[1]

Acquisition
amortization  and

impairment[2]

Transactions
and  related

costs[3]
Other

items[4]

 Non-GAAP Measures

   Reported  Normalized*
Proforma

Adjustment[5]  Proforma
Net sales   $10,154.0  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 10,154.0  $ —   $10,154.0
Cost of products sold   6,636.3   —   —   —   10.5   6,646.8   27.0   6,673.8

Gross profit   3,517.7   —   —   —   (10.5)   3,507.2   (27.0)   3,480.2
   34.6%   34.5%   34.3%

Selling, general and administrative
expenses   2,647.8   (11.1)   (132.8)   (33.6)   (42.2)   2,428.1   4.1   2,432.2

   26.1%   23.9%   24.0%
Restructuring costs, net   86.8   (86.8)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Impairment charges   8,337.1   —   (8,337.1)   —   —   —   —   —

Operating income (loss)   (7,554.0)   97.9   8,469.9   33.6   31.7   1,079.1   (31.1)   1,048.0
   (74.4)%   10.6%   10.3%

Non-operating (income) expense, net   437.7   —   —   1.9   5.9   445.5   —   445.5

Income (loss) before income taxes   (7,991.7)   97.9   8,469.9   31.7   25.8   633.6   (31.1)   602.5
Income tax provision (benefit)[6]   (1,358.9)   (10.8)   1,210.0   14.6   65.5   (79.6)   (8.5)   (88.1)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations   (6,632.8)   108.7   7,259.9   17.1   (39.7)   713.2   (22.6)   690.6

Income (loss) from discontinued operations,
net of tax   (309.7)   (19.3)   1,427.6   (635.9)   13.0   475.7   —   475.7

Net income (loss)   $ (6,942.5)  $ 89.4  $ 8,687.5  $ (618.8)  $ (26.7)  $ 1,188.9  $ (22.6)  $ 1,166.3

Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $ (14.65)  $ 0.19  $ 18.32  $ (1.30)  $ (0.06)  $ 2.51  $ (0.05)  $ 2.46

* Normalized results are financial measures that are not in accordance with GAAP and exclude the above normalized adjustments. See

below for a discussion of each of these adjustments.

 Adjustments and normalized earnings per share are calculated based on diluted weighted average shares of 474.3 million shares for the
twelve months ended December 31, 2018.

   Totals may not add due to rounding.

[1] Restructuring costs primarily associated with the Accelerated Transformation Plan of $101.1 million ($3.2 million of which is reported in